

GRAPEVINE





Scheduled Meetings

Visit our 'Agendas & Minutes' web page for more Council meeting info and the 'Meeting & Events' web page for the complete list of other scheduled meeting dates and community events.

Regular County Council Meeting

August 3, 2023 @ 9:00 AM August 23, 2023 @ 9:00 AM September 7, 2023 @ 9:00 AM

> Public Q & A Period 11:30 AM to 12:00 PM



Box 310 4612 McDougall Drive Smoky Lake, Alberta T0A 3C0

Main Office

Phone: 780-656-3730 Fax: 780-656-3768 Toll Free: 888-656-3730

Natural Gas

Phone: 780-656-3037

Public Works

Phone: 780-656-3755 Fax: 780-656-3743

www.smokylakecounty.ab.ca







COUNCIL HIGHLIGHTS

- 3rd and Final reading of Bylaw 1436-23: Major Alternative Energy
- 3rd and Final reading of Bylaw 1444-23: Municipal Reserve (MR) Designation for Plan 2562BS, Block RLY, Lot 59 (Warspite)
- 3rd and Final reading of Bylaw 1448-23: Natural Gas Bylaw
- Amended Policy Statement No. 02-10-02: Peace Officer: Operational Records Management System
- Proclaimed June 11, 2023, as Canadian Rivers Day in Smoky Lake County
- Proclaimed June 5 to June 11, 2023, as Senior's Week in Smoky Lake County

Donations

- In-kind, 1 hour of grass moving at Pioneer Bible Camp
- Up to 70 Tonne of Gravel (not including delivery) to Pioneer Bible Camp
- In-kind street sweeping for the Smoky Lake Agricultural Society Parking Lot

NOTICE OF PREPARATION

2023 ASSESSMENT AND TAX ROLL SMOKY LAKE COUNTY PROVINCE OF ALBERTA



Notice is hereby given that the combined tax and assessment notices have been mailed as of June 14, 2023 to all property owners in Smoky Lake County. In accordance with Section 311 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26 R.S.A. 2000, all persons are deemed to have received their combined tax and assessment notices as a result of this notice.

The assessment roll is open for inspection at the County Office, 4612 McDougall Drive, Smoky Lake, Alberta during the business hours of 8:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. and 1:00p.m. - 4:00 p.m., Monday to Friday. Please call the County Office at 780-656-3730 to arrange for an appointment to inspect the assessment roll. Any person who desires to object to the entry of their name or that of any other person upon the said roll or to the assessed value placed upon any property must by August 21, 2023, lodge their complaint(s) in writing to the Chief Administrative Officer of Smoky Lake County.

Please review your Assessment and Tax Notice. If you have any questions, please contact the County Office.

A 12% penalty will be applied to any current taxes owing after October 31, 2023. If you do not receive your tax notice or have any other questions, please contact the County Office at 780-656-3730.

DATED this 14th day of June, 2023.

Lydia Cielen

Interim Chief Administrative Officer

Smoky Lake County, Box 310, Smoky Lake, Alberta T0A 3C0

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS?

Accurate Assessment Services will be available at the Smoky Lake County Office on June 21, 2023 between 10:00 AM and 3:00 PM and on June 29, 2023, between 9:00 AM and 3:00 PM by appointment only. If you would like to schedule an appointment please contact the County Office at 780-656-3730 or dhackman@smokylakecounty.ab.ca



Fire permits will be issued on inspection only for essential burning.

Fireworks permits will be issued on a case by case basis.

The Fire Advisory allows burning barrels with safe burning practices in place and screens covering all barrels in use.

Off-Highway Vehicles can start wildfires – check frequently to ensure hot spots are free of debris, and ensure mufflers and spark arrestors are working properly.

INSECT FORECAST MAPS



Bertha armyworm traps are set up across the province to participate in the annual monitoring program by the Alberta Insect Pest Monitoring Network. Live trap counts of bertha armywoms and other insects can be found on the Alberta Insect Pest Monitoring Network website

www.alberta.ca/alberta-insect-pest-monitoring-network.aspx

Did you know we have a scholarship/ funding section on our website?



Our departments work with organizations and associations that offer scholarship opportunities. To view scholarships and funding opportunities available visit:

www.smokylakecounty.ab.ca/p/scholarships